For illustrative purposes, the tables below set out the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price pursuant to the Subscription Agreement

(assuming that there is no other change in the existing shareholding of the Company); and (iii)

immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

pursuant to the Subscription Agreement and exercise of share options of the Company

(assuming that there is no other change in the existing shareholding of the Company):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds at the initial Conversion

Price (assuming that there is

no other change in the existing

shareholding of the Company)

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds at the initial Conversion

Price and exercise of share

options of the Company

(assuming that there is no

other change in the existing

shareholding of the Company)

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Hao Tian Development

Group Limited (Note 1) 5,241,500,000 27.14 5,241,500,000 26.55 5,241,500,000 26.32

Yau Wai Lung (Note 2) 3,721,708,000 19.27 3,721,708,000 18.85 3,891,108,000 19.54

Ji Kewei (Note 3) 2,290,565,191 11.86 2,290,565,191 11.60 2,290,565,191 11.50

CST Mining Group Limited

(Note 4) 1,662,330,000 8.61 1,662,330,000 8.42 1,662,330,000 8.35

Huang Rulun (Note 5) 1,320,000,000 6.84 1,320,000,000 6.69 1,320,000,000 6.63

Other public Shareholders 5,074,345,151 26.28 5,074,345,151 25.70 5,074,345,151 25.48

The Subscriber 433,333,333 2.19 433,333,333 2.18

Total 19,310,448,342 100.00 19,743,781,675 100.00 19,913,181,675 100.00

Notes:

1. Hao Tian Development Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the 5,241,500,000 Shares held by Hao

Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the ‘‘SFO’’) by

virtue of Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited being a subsidiary of Win Team Investments

Limited, which in turn is a subsidiary of Hao Tian Development Group Limited.

2. Mr. Yau Wai Lung, the Director, is deemed to be interested in the 3,721,708,000 Shares held by Leading

Fortune International Group Limited pursuant to the SFO by virtue of his 100% beneficial interest in